

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE BROILER CHICKEN ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

No. 1:16-cv-08637

This Document Relates To:

Honorable Thomas M. Durkin
Magistrate Judge Jeffrey T. Gilbert

All Commercial and Institutional Indirect
Purchaser Plaintiff Actions

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF COMMERCIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL
INDIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' UNCONTESTED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT WITH DEFENDANT HARRISON
POULTRY, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Proposed Settlement Falls Within the Range of Possible Approval and Should Be Preliminarily Approved.....	5
B. The Settlement Is Fair and Resulted from Arm’s-Length Negotiation.....	6
C. The Settlement Is On Behalf of a Certified Class.....	8
D. Notice to the Class	9
V. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Cases

In re Aftermarket Filters Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 1:08-cv-04883, Preliminary Approval Order (ECF No. 885).....9

Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.,
 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980), *overruled on other grounds*, *Felzen v. Andreas*,
 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)5, 6

E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.,
 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985), *cert. denied sub nom. Agee v. E.E.O.C.*, 478
 U.S. 1004 (1986).....5

Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co.,
 No. 92-C-4374, 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995)6

Isby v. Bayh,
 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)5

In re Mid-Atlantic Toyota Antitrust Litig.,
 564 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Md. 1983).....5

In re New Jersey Tax Sales Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 3:12-cv-01893, Order (ECF No. 276).....9

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23(b)(3).....9

Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....9

Rule 23(e).....5, 6, 9

Other Authorities

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13.45 (6th ed. 2023).....6

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:18 (6th ed. 2023)9
